## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI172625

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT                                     |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name              | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type           |
|-------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Daddy Ray's, Inc. |          | 04/16/2024     | Corporation: MISSOURI |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Company Name:   | J&J Snack Foods Corp.   |
|-----------------|-------------------------|
| Street Address: | 350 Fellowship Road     |
| City:           | Mt. Laurel              |
| State/Country:  | NEW JERSEY              |
| Postal Code:    | 08054-1201              |
| Entity Type:    | Corporation: NEW JERSEY |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9**

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark       |
|----------------------|---------|-----------------|
| Registration Number: | 4784394 |                 |
| Registration Number: | 4784393 | MRS. THINSTER'S |
| Registration Number: | 5680798 | MRS. THINSTER'S |
| Registration Number: | 5853069 | MRS. THINSTER'S |
| Registration Number: | 5771589 | THINSTERS       |
| Registration Number: | 5840968 | THINSTERS       |
| Registration Number: | 5771590 | THINSTERS       |
| Registration Number: | 5840964 | THINSTERS       |
| Registration Number: | 4784395 | COOKIE THINS    |

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2157359305

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (215)735-9302

Email: juris.klavins@thebellesgroup.com,trademarks@thebellesgroup.com

Juris Klavins Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 1800 John F. Kennedy Blvd.

Address Line 2: **Suite 1010** 

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-74

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: JJS-TM-GEN

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 008402 FRAME: 0479

900848619

| NAME OF SUBMITTER:                 | Juris Klavins |
|------------------------------------|---------------|
| SIGNATURE:                         | Juris Klavins |
| DATE SIGNED:                       | 04/17/2024    |
| Total Attachments: 3               |               |
| source=TM Assignment - Executed#pa | ge1.tif       |
|                                    | 0.00          |

source=TM Assignment - Executed#page2.tif

source=TM Assignment - Executed#page3.tif

**TRADEMARK REEL: 008402 FRAME: 0480** 

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment ("Assignment") is made by and between **Daddy Ray's, Inc.**, a Missouri corporation, having an address at 1070 Industrial Ct, Moscow Mills, MO 63362 (the "Assignor") and **J&J Snack Foods Corp.**, a New Jersey corporation, having a principal address at 350 Fellowship Road, Mt. Laurel, New Jersey 08054 (the "Assignee"), and is effective as of the date signed by Assignor below (the "Effective Date").

WHEREAS, the Assignor owns all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, the Assignee is desirous of obtaining from the Assignor, and the Assignor wishes to transfer and assign to the Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, including registrations and common law rights.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, as well as other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby freely acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the Assignor hereby assigns, grants and conveys to the Assignee, and its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by and associated with said Trademarks and the right to sue for past, present, and future infringements and unauthorized uses of the Trademarks, including all available remedies.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed and delivered this Assignment by their duly authorized officers.

Daddy Ray's, Inc.,

Date: 4/14/2024

Name: Ken Plunk Title: Vice President

J&J Snack Foods Corp.

Date: 4/15/2024

Name: Michael A. Pollner

By: Mich A PM

Title: Senior Vice President, General

Counsel & Secretary

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008402 FRAME: 0481

## Exhibit A

# ASSIGNED TRADEMARKS

| USA   | USA   | USA  | USA   | USA  | USA  | USA               | USA   | USA   | Country            |
|---|---|--|---|--|--|-------------------|---|---|--------------------|
| COOKIE THINS & Design   | THINSTERS & Design  | THINSTERS & Design                                   | THINSTERS   | THINSTERS  | MRS. THINSTERS   | MRS. THINSTERS    | MRS. THINSTERS  | MRS. THINSTERS & Design                     | <u>Marik</u>       |
| 4784395   | 5840964   | 5771590  | 5840968   | 5771589  | 5853069  | 5680798           | 4784393   | 4784394                                     | Registration No.   |
| crispy dessert snacks consisting of cookies, cakes, donuts, brownies or muffins | crispy dessert snacks consisting of cakes, donuts, brownies or muffins; crackers; flatbreads; bread; toast; bagels; cakes; pretzels; bagel chips; corn chips; pita chips; pretzel chips; tortilla chips | crispy dessert snacks consisting of cookies; cookies | crispy dessert snacks consisting of cakes, donuts, brownies or muffins; crackers; flatbreads; bread; toast; bagels; cakes; pretzels; bagel chips; corn chips; pita chips; pretzel chips; tortilla chips | crispy dessert snacks consisting of cookies; cookies | Crackers; flatbreads; bread; toast; bagels; cookies; cakes; pretzels; bagel chips; corn chips; pita chips; pretzel chips; tortilla chips | cookies           | crispy dessert snacks consisting of cookies, cakes, donuts, brownies or muffins | crispy dessert snacks consisting of cookies | Goods and Services |
| August 4, 2015  | August 20, 2019   | June 4, 2019   | August 20, 2019   | June 4, 2019   | September 3, 2019  | February 19, 2019 | August 4, 2015  | August 4, 2015                              | RegistrationDate   |

TRADEMARK REEL: 008402 FRAME: 0482

| le glui<br>; for -<br>ions ;<br>/enien   | Mayonnaise, Leaven, Prefabricated edible gluten, Stiffening whipped cream (Preparations for -), Tapiocflour for food, Aromatic preparations for food, Make the cake with dough, convenience rice, Cream (Ice-)   | Ma;<br>, St<br>29053446A Tap<br>froo                        | MRS THINSTERS      | China  |
|--|--|---|--------------------|--------|
| ijientes consistentes de brownies o panques ia], galletas saladas tostado, bagels (rosca de etzels (galletas saladas), maiz, chips de pan de letas saladas), chips de  | refrigerios de postres crujientes consistentes de galletas, pasteles, donas, brownies o panques [productos de pasteleria], galletas saladas [crackers], pan plano, pan tostado, bagels (rosca de pan), galletas, pasteles, pretzels (galletas saladas), chips de bagel, totopos de maiz, chips de pan de pita, chips de pretzel (galletas saladas), chips de tortilla. | 1988501 refi<br>gall<br>[pro<br>[cra<br>pan<br>chij<br>pita | THINSTERS & Design | Mexico |
| as], bizcochos   | gailetas, barquillos [obleas], bizcochos   | 2009682 gall  | CAKETHINS          | Mexico |
| Crispy dessert snacks consisting of cookies, cakes, donuts, brownies or muffins; Crackers; flatbreads; bread; toast; bagels; cookies; cakes; pretzels; bagel chips; corn chips; pita chips; pretzel chips; tortilla chips            | spy dessert snacks con<br>tuts, brownies or muf-<br>ad; toast; bagels; cook<br>ps; corn chips; pita ch<br>ps   | TMA1130140 Crispi<br>donut<br>bread<br>chips;               | THINSTERS & Design | Canada |
| TMA1132557 Crispy dessert snacks consisting of cookies, cakes, donuts, brownies or muffins; Crackers; flatbreads; bread; toast; bagels; cookies; cakes; pretzels; bagel chips; corn chips; pita chips; pretzel chips; tortilla chips | spy dessert snacks couts, brownies or mu ad; toast; bagels; coops; corn chips; pita ops  | TMA1132557 Crisp donut bread chips                          | THINSTERS          | Canada |

TRADEMARK REEL: 008402 FRAME: 0483

**RECORDED: 04/17/2024**